89. Economic evaluation demonstrates that the subproject is feasible and attractive at the cut-
off discount rate (or cost of capital) of 12%. The period of the evaluation is 20 years, assuming
that the road construction would be based on DRR-responsive design and using DRR-resilient
materials with no or limited maintenance cost after the TSSD-AF implementation timeframe
(2018-2023). At 12% cut-off point the base-case NPV is $59,187 (Table 10). The base-case EIRR
is 16.7%.

90. Sensitivity tests of the economic analysis were run on five variables: (i) 10% increase in
capital cost, (ii) 10% increase in recurrent cost, (iii) 10% decrease in benefits, (iv) 20% decrease
in benefits, and (v) one-year delay in benefits. Summary results of the tests are given in Table 10
below. The sensitivity tests reveal that the economic realization of the subproject is extremely
sensitive to two variables: (i) one-year delay in benefits, and (ii) 20% reduction in benefits. One-
year delay in benefits will lead to the decline of the EIRR to 13.9%, while the decrease in benefits
by 20% will result in the reduction of the EIRR to 12.4%.

19

Table 10: Summary Economic Indicators
Case ENPV ($'000) EIRR SI (ENPV) SV (ENPV)

0. Base case 59.20 16.7%

1. Capital Costs + 10% 45.52 15.4% 3.6 28%

2. Recurrent costs + 10% 52.86 16.2% 3.6 28%

3. Benefits decrease - 10% 32.19 14.6% 4.6 22%

4. Benefits decrease - 20% 5.18 12.4% 4.6 22%

5. Benefits delay - 1 year 25.80 13.9% 4.6 56%

EIRR = economic internal rate of return; ENPV = economic net present value; SI = sensitivity indicator (the ratio that
compares percentage change in ENPV with percentage change in a variable); SV = switching value (the percentage
change in a variable sufficient to reduce ENPV to zero).

V. IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS

 Execution and Implementation Agencies

91. The TSSD-AF has the following two executing agencies: (i) NCDDS is responsible for
output 1, and (ii) MAFF is responsible for output 2. Both agencies will be jointly responsible for
output 3.

92. To enable subproject construction to be initiated shortly after TSSD-AF commences,